

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DR. LOUIS L. SOBOL, M.D., a Michigan)
resident, individually and as the)
representative of a class of similarly-)
situated persons,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

IMPRIMIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,)
)
Defendant.)

Case No. 16-cv-14339

Judge Nancy G. Edmunds

Mag. Judge Elizabeth A. Stafford

**PLAINTIFF’S COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
AND FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES**

Richard Shenkan
SHENKAN INJURY LAWYERS, LLC
6550 Lakeshore St.
West Bloomfield, MI 48323-1429
Tel: (248) 562-1320
Fax: (888) 769-1774

Phillip A. Bock
David M. Oppenheim
BOCK, HATCH, LEWIS &
OPPENHEIM, LLC
134 N. La Salle St., Ste. 1000
Chicago, IL 60602
Telephone: 312-658-5500

Attorneys for Plaintiff Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	x
CONTROLLING AUTHORITY.....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Preliminary approval and dissemination of notice.....	1
II. Background and summary of settlement.....	2
III. The Settlement Class was appropriately notified about the settlement.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Court should approve the Settlement.....	9
A. Standard for judicial evaluation and approval.....	9
B. Factors to be considered in determining whether a settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate.....	10
1. The proposal was negotiated at arm’s length and there is no risk of fraud or collusion.....	11
2. The relief for the class is adequate, taking into account the relief to the class and the complexity, expense and likely duration of the litigation.....	11
3. The amount of discovery.....	12
4. Likelihood of success on the merits.....	12
5. Opinion of experienced Class Counsel and the Class Representative.....	13
6. The reaction of absent class members.....	15
7. The public interest.....	16

II. Attorneys’ fees and expenses from the Settlement Fund are fair, reasonable, and appropriate..... 16

 A. The Court should approve Defendant’s agreement to pay Class Counsel a percentage of the Settlement Fund as attorney’s fees..... 17

 B. The requested fee is within the market rate for this type of case..... 20

III. The agreed incentive awards to Plaintiff are fair and proper. 26

CONCLUSION29

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Declaration of Christopher Walsh A
Class Counsel Expenses B

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>A & L Indus., Inc. v. P. Cipollini, Inc.</i> , 12-07598, 2013 WL 5503303 (D. N.J. 2013)	14
<i>Adams v. Standard Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , [1978 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) P 96,377, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20317 (E.D.Tenn. Jan. 6, 1978)	21
<i>Allan v. Realcomp II, Ltd.</i> , Case No. 10-cv-14046, 2014 WL 12656718 (E.D. Mich. Sep. 4, 2014).....	18
<i>American Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Lake City Indus. Prods., Inc.</i> , Case No. 09-cv-1162 (W.D. Mich. July 24, 2012).....	13
<i>American Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Lake City Indus. Prods., Inc.</i> , Case No. 09-cv-1162 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 1, 2016).....	22
<i>Avio Inc. v. Creative Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 10-cv-10622 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 10, 2012) (Roberts, J.)	22
<i>Avio, Inc. v. Alfoccino, Inc.</i> , Case No. 10-CV-10221 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 18, 2018).....	22
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Basile v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner, & Smith, Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 697 (S.D. Ohio 1986).....	18
<i>Bennett v. Roark Capital Group, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:09-cv-00421, 2011 WL 1703447 (D. Maine, 2011)	21
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	17
<i>Brent v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3862363 (N.D. Ohio 2011) 10, 16	
<i>Bridging Communities, Inc. v. Top Flite Financial, Inc.</i> , Case No. 09-cv-14971 (E.D. Mich. May 22, 2019)	22
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 907 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	18
<i>Casey v. City of Cabool, Mo.</i> , 12 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Cason –Merenda v. VHS of Michigan, Inc.</i> , Case No. 06-cv-15601, 2016 WL 944901 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 29, 2016).....	18

CE Design v. Cy’s Crab House North, Inc., et al., 259 F.R.D. 135 (N.D. Ill. 2009), *app. denied* (Sept. 9, 2009)14

CE Design, Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc., No. 09 C 2057, 2010 WL 5146641, *6 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2010)14

City Select Auto Sales, Inc. v. David Randall Assocs., Inc., 296 F.R.D. 299 (D. N.J. 2013)14

Compressors Engineering Corp. v. Thomas, Case No. 10-CV-10059 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 20, 2011)13

Cook v. Niedert, et al., 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998).....27

Cotton v. Hinton, 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977).....11

Exclusively Cats Veterinary Hospital v. Anesthetic Vaporizer Services, Inc., 10-10620, 2010 WL 5439737 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2010)14

G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Finish Thompson, Inc., No. 07 CV 5953, 2009 WL 2581324 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2009)14

G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Group C. Comm’n, Inc., 08 CV 4521, 2010 WL 744262 (N.D. Ill., Feb. 25, 2010)14

Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC, 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)19

Gaskill v. Gordon, 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998).....21

GMAC Mtge. Corp. v. Stapleton, 236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992).....28

Green v. Service Master On Location Services Corp., No. 07 C 4705, 2009 WL 1810769 (N.D. Ill., June 22, 2009)14

Hawk Valley v. Taylor, Case No. 10-CV-804 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 2015)22

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)25

Hinman v. M & M Rentals, 545 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2008), *app. denied* (June 17, 2008).....14

Hispanics United of DuPage County v. Village of Addison, Illinois, 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....15

Howes v. Atkins, 668 F. Supp. 1021 (E.D.Ky.1987).....21

Imhoff Inv., Inc. v. Sammichaels, Inc., 10-10996, 2012 WL 4815090 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 1, 2012)14

Imhoff Investment, LLC v. Sammichaels, Inc., Case No. 10-cv-10996 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 2, 2016) (Battani, J.)22, 28

In re Activision Sec. Litig., 723 F. Supp. 1373 (N.D.Cal.1989)19

In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig., 80 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....15

In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig., Case No. 12-md-2311, 2017 WL 3525415 (E.D. Mich. July 10, 2017)18

In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig., 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008)25

In re Cincinnati Gas & Elec., 643 F. Supp. 148 (S.D.Ohio 1986)21

In re Continental Illinois Securities Litig., 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992).....27

In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig., 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)18

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig., 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)11

In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Services Customer Litigation, 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990)27

In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Practice Litig., No. 01-CV-10861-RGS, 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)28

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig., 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2001)15

In re Oral Sodium Phosphate Solution-Based Prods. Liab. Action, Case No. MDL 2066, 2010 WL 5058454 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2010).....24

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig., No. 08-md-01952, 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)18

In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., Case No. 10-cv-12141, 2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015).....18

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig., 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)20, 27

In re S. Ohio Corr. Facility, 173 F.R.D. 205 (S.D.Ohio 1997), *rev'd on other grounds*, 24 Fed. App'x 520 (6th Cir.2001).....21

In re SmithKline Beecham Corp. Sec. Litig., 751 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....15

In re Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc., 398 F.3d 778 (6th Cir.2005).....18, 19

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D.Ohio 2001)21

In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan DuPont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig., 56 F. 295 (1st Cir. 1995)17

Int’l Union, United Auto, Aerospace and Implement Workers of America v. General Motors Corp., 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)9, 10

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, and Agr. Implement Workers of America v. Gen. Motors Corp., 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)16

Isby v. Bayh, 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 9

Jackson’s Five Star Catering, Inc. v. Beason, Case No. 10-CV-10010 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 5, 2015) 13, 22, 28

Johnson v. Midwest Logistics Systems, Ltd., 2013 WL 2295880 (S.D. Ohio May 24, 2013).....20

Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P., 193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D.Mich.2000)20

Leonhardt v. ArvinMeritor, Inc., 581 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D. Mich. 2008)13

Maher v. Zapata Corp., 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 7

Malchman v. Davis, 761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985).....25

Mangone v. First USA Bank, 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 2, 2001)15

Martin v. Trott Law, P.C., No. 15-12838, 2018 WL 4679626 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2018).....27

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc., 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)20

Moulton v. U. S. Steel Corp., 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009).....27

New York State Teachers’ Retirement Sys. v. General Motors Co., 315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....18

Paldo Sign v. Topsail, No. 08 C 5959, 2010 WL 4931001 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 2010)14

Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc., 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974)16

Rawlings v. Prudential–Bach Props., Inc., 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir.1993)...17, 18

Retsky Family Ltd. Partnership v. Price Waterhouse LLP, No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)11

Rusgo and DePanics, Inc. v. Walter J. Svenkesen Insurance Agency, Inc., Case No. 16-cv-12966 (E.D. Mich. September 19, 2017).....22, 28

Sandusky Wellness Center v. Heel, Inc., Case No. 12-CV-1470 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 25, 2014).....22

Sandusky Wellness Center, LLC v. Wagner Wellness, Inc., Case No. 12-cv-2257 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 9, 2016)22

Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc., Case No. 10-CV-331 (E.D. Wis. July 19, 2013).....23

Schlensky v. Dorsey, 574 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1978).....15

Siding and Insulation Co. v. Beachwood Hair Clinic, Inc., 279 F.R.D. 442 (N.D. Ohio 2012)14

Stanley v. U.S. Steel Co., 2009 WL 4646647 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8, 2009)17

Stanspec Corp. v. Jelco, Inc., 464 F.2d 1184 (10th Cir. 1972)10

Targin Sign Systems, Inc. v. Preferred Chiropractic Ctr., Ltd., 679 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....14

Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp., 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)21

The Savanna Group, Inc. v. Trynex, Inc., Case No. 10-CV-7995 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 2014).....22

Underwood v. Carpenters Pension Trust Fund—Detroit and Vicinity, Case No. 13-cv-14464, 2017 WL 655622 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 17, 2017).....18

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen, 133 S.Ct. 1537 (2013).....17

Van Sweden Jewelers, Inc. v. 101 VT, Inc., 1:10-CV-253, 2012 WL 4127824 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 19, 2012)13

Van Sweden v. 101 VT, Inc., Case No. 10-CV-253 (W.D. Mich. July 30, 2015).....22

Walsh v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., 726 F. 2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983) 7

Whitford v. First Nationwide Bank, 147 F.R.D. 135 (W.D. Ky. 1992)15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (c) (2) (B)..... 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (e) (1)..... 7

Treatises

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §
14:6 (4th ed. 2002).....20
7B Charles Alan Wright et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE §
1797.6 (3d ed. 2005) 7
ALBA CONTE & HERBERT B. NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS,
§ 13:80 (4th ed. Updated June 2008).....21
C. Krislov, SCRUTINY OF THE BOUNTY: INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR
PLAINTIFFS IN CLASS LITIGATION, 78 Ill. B.J. 286 (June 1990).....28
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 14.121 (2004)19
Manual for Complex Litigation, Third, § 30.42 (1995) 9
